Su MINATOR ALIGN
TR OLTOP

INSTRUGTION MANUAL
ERMAE

RH70E14XT

Contents
1 INTRODUCTION
2]

1~2 SAFETY NOTES

EETHER . ;
3 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
E

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
3 | mums —9

i SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTNZEHERREN

5~15 ASSEMBLY SECTION
HERe

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHNNEEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BEEETEE

MICROBEAST PLUS

BEABTX" RIS MRADPATS X

i et

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
L R

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
SFRNENEENT

1§~720 | MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RERRALEARS
21 | SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
RN Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
2 | e - EURALSETING | - manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. Specifications, contents of parts

n mmﬁﬂm SETTING and availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not

- TN responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.
23 | T s

16
17
{§ |INSTALLATION FOR ESC
18
]

RERLRESER AEMTRACHESUARIER SRS - EEs - ABOEMNSSR

94~§ | FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING | 38 - 18IE—ERSIISOBABHANMED - AROREREELNNAS -

RTBFRERRTE MMAD%LE - TADEFHELORY2RDAN - 0EETHH0MNR

97 | TROUBLESHOOTING EFOEFIEN - SRABAREOME IRATERE2ASYHDS
FRETPIRTRAA R Rl BRSHETRASAE -




1.INTRODUCTION #i& AUGN //

Thank you for buylng ALIGN Products. The T-REX T00OL Dominator TOP Helicopter |s designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX T00L Dominator TOP is a new product developed by ALIGN. i features the best design
avallable on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing fiying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capabllity for advanced fllers, and

unsurpassed rellability for customer support.

MNERNEHES - AT RESHS5EMEA T-REX 700L Dominator TOP HRMA - BHRisENMBTEERES2HNETEELNRSEESHANE « H08
MrRENEEEERESE - fEHE HITHELRIHENSE « T-REX TOOL Dominator TOP ESSHSTHRENGES - FHCERERITEEGMIESE

'WARNING LABEL LEGEND st

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EETRISOERT - BOENEF -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B S || manescmrne mEmnRTsssyERsaasn. .

i CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
- - ERpa e W PERen - Mot M iR SR R -

'IMPORTANT NOTES m®s:

RIC helicopters, Including the T-REX T00L Dominator TOP are not toys. RIC helicopter utllize varlous high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN proeducts. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product Is Intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating It In.a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the properiy of others.

T-REX 700L Dominator TOP ¥13 B R IERR - ERES T 1S REEHHMG 1RRT HAT00 0 DEFR SR + B LU 6 08 FE A 00 S0 A5 00 5 T 0 O (A 05 3
FEC - PRZENBEANREREE - DRELER EEE!% il | EEEEERAER - REGDENSERENEASRESFERNAERERER

FEARECBMREONRT  FEASERRERRFARVAAREBONASRHESRTDARESEIRBESEESRITERT - LEREERATSR
fFEfE - ARELSEQTRFASMRIFERDE G ERESRE -

EHEESMEES 2 BiE-HEFECMENRRETARSEOREZA, -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00L Dominator TOP
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot ba returned for repair or replacement. Pleasa contact our distributors
for frea technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As
Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
acceptad for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BIEEE S DR e e B AT 2GR - SOMEIREEIE R - WERTHER SRR - EAEAERAESMAETRETHE - ARERREEE0ER
TiGhRE - 0BT ERR ST - FoTEE0 00 SR T ES - HRESHEER - HEBSOTHER - BE - 88 - 85 - BRET
EFERMAEARES - TOTRZEVEAN - S£E4EE - BE - 8% - 3N - REETRRERGEN - BARES - EAEEERERE -

AT

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not cperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and erashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet error, and
radio interference. Pllots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- IEITHI TN - A SR G M - TR EORRE A RY - AR BRI - R REERR - DRSS FERNE - BTN RTER
AREROHAGARS - ARTEPLOEARTES - TR TRERREHR SRS AR ZNE -

- HERT AR - N TUENRIE - AR MR - LIRSS IR - W - EW AR T RT -




RJC hnllcnptum ﬂy at Iligh spned thus pnslng a certain degmn nf putuntim dangur
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

BEaRIuNELEOeE, SuOoMTNGER. SSORRCULREE. HRETRRLE
- p O R
H%E'Fﬁ Hﬂﬁﬂ!ﬁiﬂ?ﬂﬁ-ﬁ BRI ERERARAEE

'NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2EBIE®E A

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more veolatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-

MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings ;
®
o

must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can resultin fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BEROE—MERCEAMEE T - BRTN - BRI EEEREAYEEN - MEETER
IEEH@IZEEHHHE THEEREEER UM IRERESHERSR - O2AR

PREVENT MOISTURE #Regmm

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keap the modeal and associated aquipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

A N R B T PO et

o

[©"%“*| PROPER OPERATION Z7#@Rs%s

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
Instructors. This product is for R/IC model, 50 do not use for other purpose.

PRERAGARARY - ROBBER ® GORRES " £ SNREH TR

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXP

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your modal,
or other models te crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
dangar m?r happen. (Recommend you te practice with computer-based flight

si mulatnr

272800, AARRC SORRSRERCR,  nasRaR s AR e a2
Hﬂl! BATESES 7.1'“ EJRHH!RE SHRTEESHATTRIBOENRE - (DETRER
Eﬁ.&%#iﬁl@.m#ﬂm

SAFE OPERATION 22#{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it Is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modal.

MEECEIAERE—FHUES/AEFESE AN - B - P T ERTHEE -  BOHRER
BRTREEER - AOENRREINT - FREEAB R ORRDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES HERENDSH ¢

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as wall as surrounding objects.

HANERRNRERENN LSRR TS - EH;H"FE‘JMI.EEEEEMAE ‘!J:E!
MEmEEHAR - HomtERbERRERERN  ERAEESEMNBERSHERERE

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT 8RS

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic In very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heatar. It is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

BIERASERL PA RIE EE S - BFERAETERN - BrEREAMEMNE - OE - LBREN
Pl R e geRak b Jiaf) ol

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY et

ALIGN

=

Intelligant Balance Charger RCC-6CX
EREIEREE RCC-HCX

Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
23V 65 4500~-5200mAh Li-Po B x 2

— ——
or
=
Transmitter
Recelver(T-channel or more)
gﬂ?[ngalmomnuﬂi Ha!lmgar system) Pyttt bl Hargian Remote Recelver
(—
22,2V §5 4500~5200mAh Recelver battery

7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
PN R T.AV 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Pox 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BfT®R

Multi-function Tester
Vohmeter/Servo Diagnosis

Swashplate Leveler Digital Pitch Gauge B0
mﬂa IIS-!H s TERR AREE
\ \ \\ ; : J
I._J “
Philips Scraw Driver Hoxagon Screw Driver
TFRMES r.:u.mr!tnrf- TURBMEF deh Nose Pliers | il CA
& 30 ¢ 1.8mm Immi2.SmmiZmm.Smm foin ]

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION s aucn ///4

700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
TOO BRERN <18

TOOFLTT

Aluminum Tail Boom x 1
EEERE

Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
HREw a1

Microbeast PLUS

Flybarless System x 1
EREERAE 1

S50MX 490KV Motor x 1
SS0OMX 400KV MIDEE x 1

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLESH MR MEIMHE x 3

BLE55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH EREmENTEE x1

Castle Edge HV 160 Brushless ESC x 1
CastieEdge HV150 fRE/EE x 1

Servo Extension Cable x 2

GEREREx2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R{a@enaSEsR aucn ///8

 CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MESRIRTMZHMWENRE

- Before fiying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is In the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor helders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BERTNELEERERDARZSWTERLA - LEREEHRE OEE -

- BNROERECRHBREYETROATEREERRITORE -

- HAREREMERESUREBEL « MARERENN - EEMHE(OLE) B SRR GE -

- BRAFOANTREMNIEASER NAnBENEREEE  OHMEENETE - RATECEMEG RS - BHEMSHERT - FEROHRETIES
EEENRE - EEESRMGANESE - RMAERGEN -

- HANTHEEIRNOSEREESHE  ROOEESEH - THERESOLERSATLEMNBNGRE  ERGRNE RGNS TR -

- RTEREAFRLEBRROBHENG  BEMTESEFETNRNSSE - CENNEHNRESHNE - NEIREEEE FREEIT - ARTEETs
BOSATELERT - ERSRTIANOEE - E8  SRRITYORSHE « RR - RERREST  RARBERTIR RE2 -

- PEFROENFRSARROGE - ARNRNFREER - SNESRERARERITOEE -

- HETNARRIEFESEEEREN - RTFORBREIORT - TESATRERERTMSERAEEEE -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT SEM _ ‘
B ?57:% %

700HCS 700FLH F00HB16
bt 1
it == .
[ m
-y
BOOHBS 700HB15 700HG2

.-:.:l]
.

2 H|

ol

|

Repalr Towel x1 T00 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1

MR X1 TOO B x 14 Castho Edgo HV 160 MEIRZE x1
’ y Mdxd Set Screw x 2 i % 2 E
Microbeast PLUS Mdxd [FRIRE x 2
Flybarless Systam x 1 BLESSH High Veitage Brushiess Servo x 1| BLE1SH High Voltage Brushiess Servox 3| Motor Slant Thread Pindon Gear 137 x 1| RCM-BLESINX Brushiess Mibor (4506¥) x 1
AN x 1 BLESSH MR WEIAER «1 BLE1SH B W EME S 3 EEEER 13T =1 RCM-BLESOM 5 00 (490KV) x 1
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
BELTENSHESE - MESERELE - DREEEITINE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apply AB Glue to fix.
% : ippry ?hnaarghiu Rntuinar to fix.
QlL Aﬁ%m;:: s Gmm Gman Blue m{am m- b Iggmnd?l approx. 1mm
mm
CA : ERBMBEE = .
AB : @FIABBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eq. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R4S : EREEEREERASEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : ERMME When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OlL : BIOARE Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R43 DS BER (0B EER - TR LRRE - FalimZERMTNED
character faces outside. ARIER - QENRAFEEENEE - RINTREEEST{IMEN 15 -
ENELBENISEI0EE - AZHEN - (8 | EBHFBEREEME)

4



6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #8:ies ALIGN //

700FLH10 e

™ | Thrust bearing and washaer for

radial bearing are wear [tams, mﬂl&%‘ Thrust Bearing.

and thus should be inspected for %

replacement after every 20 flights.

For flights with high headspeed, >

the inspection interval should
Thrust Bearing ba reduced to ensure flight safety.
LEREBER (& 10.2x § 18x5.5mm) x 2 LHERENESERLERTEER B (ouT)

S 20 ATMBE RIS - W2 RN aeaip.  Lemrh
B - I E IS - DR Metal Main Rotor Holder
1I8RE - THRUST BEARING it SR THREE
Baearing
BER & 100 & 19x5mm) x 4
O | -
B & 10x & 19x5mm
Spindie Bearing Spacer Py
B A ED( ¢ 10x & T8ximm) x 2 Thrust Baaring
@ |:| Wi ) IEHEMEA ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm
Socket Collar Screw
Socket Collar Scrow FEMATURE R Maxs mm
k_ﬂlﬂﬂmmm 3

Spindle Bearing
RN & 10n & 16x1mm

Obverse uwarinu Faces Inside.
EREMMOE

A __
Already assembled by Factory. DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
Before flying, please check If | Samma. oo Holder  prcpmsmm
Apply a lithe amount of T43 thread thas:rmmﬂmdwﬂ_:hnlun.
(1o kaen g e BERERSR. B LRHnH

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC TERBTE

Spindle Bearing Spacer
ALK I ( & 10x & 18xdmen) x 2

@ d]:- Apply Grease
2 EWAE
Collar Scraw Lt
DFC Head Dam
0 0 R A (MEx 1 6mm) x 2 DR Sena per

& 10x & 17xTmm

Spindle Boaring Spacer

HREEWD
Feathering Shaft Sleeve ""““""“’
HREE( 91020 ¢ 1Tx2Imm)x 2
Feathering Shatt Sieeve _

E:Ihuring Shaft
@ jﬂ & T b 100108, 5mim ¢ 1m b 1T Imm

DFC Head Damper
DFC Sl SR8 ( & 100 & 1TxTmm) x 2

" A

i
AGN g™ TP




700FLH11
© (Om

LI Ball B(M3x4
!‘lﬂﬂk;lﬂ;mﬂ gtls:'lin':l'm] x4

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WG RIEE (M3x4) | & Sx29mm) x 1

e

—

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
IEE B(M3xd) & Sxi2mm

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
HH B{M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm

Long Linkage Ball {M3x4)
WERILE (M3x4) & Sx2mm

700FLH10

1'j:

,Mm f

W& 3x & TxImm) x4

© [

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
Sleave
ZEMAERERER (335 480 ma) x 2

© (—m

Sockeot Scrow
G M7 B A (M3x24mm) x 2

© |

Washer
WE[ ¢ 3x $ 4.8x0 3mm) x 2

C mEmm

DFC Linkage Rod(A)
DFC M9 A (M3x18.3mm) x 2
A

DFC CCPM Swashplato

DFC CCPM +l#
Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread Screw
lock whan fixing a matal part. mgﬂlﬁhm M4 Nut
RERHFEERFRENERTRAE) - MG

Washar
WE S Ix & 4.8x0.3mm

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bea Sleava
SRR o e

Baaring
Wit 3xd Tedmm

Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated Control Linkage
FERNTERN & ox15.1238.23mm

DFC Linkage Rod(A)

DFC MMAMIXI93mm o~
Socket Collar Screw __,M
REATURE RS Mix24imm
Collar
ERE

Elevator Ball Link
FHREMETE

Make sure the linkage rod A is

completely fastaned with main rotor

grip arm Integrated control link and

apply a little amount of R48 thread

lock to avoid any vibration and loose

fitted during flight and cause it breaks.
A

DFC Maln Shaft

=== F SR A LA E RN S R R L 62 DFC XM ¢ 12x194.1mm
T 1 R48 HE - "
700FLH10A R P
r @ ™ 4
Socket Collar Scraw
B TR A (Mdx2dmm) x 2
By 700FLH10A
il r \
M4 Nut
| MABGRE x 2 ) O <€
Elevator Ball Link
E FHIERENE « 2
o O 0
Alraady assemblad by Factory. Bafora flying, pleasa You of ball link
check If the screws are fixed with glue. M:k'rn!rl: m‘::.ﬁ TOODFC Collar
BHANRERR  @-NROHREAESHESELFTORB - ' HEma - \ TOODFC MR x 2 P,




(700HB16A|  (700HB12 700HZ13
© [m [ w
Socket Collar Scrow @ [-
T 7 0 O A (MU 3B 2 12 Socket Screw
\ BB IR (Mdsct Dmm) x 4
700HB13A Bearing
W ¢ 12x ¢ 24xbmm) x 3 M4 Washer
(| ) MAHE { & 4x & 10x1mm) x 4
© [m o T -
Sockat Collar Scraw M4 Sot Scraw LT R M4 Washe
allar
TP 7 A A (M3xGmim) x & | M4 1 AR (Mddmem) x 2 ) e r
- Baaring RUTION Motor Slant Thread Pinlon $ 4x ¢ 10 1mm
@ l ]:- W ( ¢ 6x & 13x5mm) x 4 ANE WIEEEM 13T Socket Screw
= EEA TR Mixi0mm
Socket Scraw O Make sure the motor mount Is fully fasterned
EFM IR (M3xBmm) x 4 before fastern the motor pinlon mount.
EHERDTERREE - .
Socket Button Head Collarscrew
I:I]I[:E]:u FREP B ERE (MIxEmm) x 12_)J
DFC Canopy Mounting Boit s
DFC EMEEE | 6.8 x16mm) x &
S A
700HB15
© b=
Socket Scraw
HEREEmM(MIx45)x2
DFC Maln Frames(R)
DFC BB SRS 2mm
© [ | s
W o 12x o 24x6mm
Socket Collar Screw
FEATMEEEL (MIximm) x 8
- A Socket Button Head
DFC Main Shaft Block Caollar Screw
DFC EMEER( L) EEESRERE M3xdmm
700 Shapely
Reinforcement Plate %,
el e " DFC Maln Shaft Block DFC Main Frames(L)
Bearing DFC EMEEE(TF) DFC S I 2mm
BF ¢ 6x ¢ 12cdmm
DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt

DFC B EHE 6 x 14.5mm

DFC Canopy
Mounting Bolt ||

DFC S ETE
Ex14.5mm

Collar Screw
HE AT AEERE
(M3xEmm]}

T00 Shapely Reinforcemant Brace (L)
ToOMBMAN (X))

Socket ﬂ'l:ur Scraw

lock when flxing a metal part. EEM MR REE MixGmm

BRENEEEFREDARTAEND)

: Apply a lithe amount of T43 thread




i X
Main frame assembly key point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) : please keep the smooth
movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

Main Shaft
Ed ]

Press Two Main Frames Equally
ERTEMNETR

WENEETTEE:
AERHEFTELNE - HATHATSNEANE - FEROR Main Frame

N - TRESOFARS TR (BRTH)ENEL : BENTR
AUEREEAS 71T B T i S O - IER RS RO
TR -

700HG2A | [700HB13A | 700HB13 |700HB16A

,@”w(@D_f@m © [

Socket Collar Scraw Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw Socket Screw
M3 Washor EEATHEEZME (M3xEmm) x & SFREPYTUR E RAEES (TIxBmm) x 1 BEEP T AR (M1 0mm) x 4

M3 FE]( ¢ 3x ¢ Bximm) x 4 @ D— © (i

(@] [ ] Socket Screw Socket Button Head Self Tapping Scraw
M3 Sat screw \ JEERP TUM IR (M3t mm) x 2 \ WGP E BATH (T3x12mm) x 2

M3 b AR (M3xdmm) x 4
\ s

Can Su

e Epm

& 3x $ 5x $ B.5xT.Imm
Socket Scraw
FEEAFREA M3x14mm

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
FHEEA TS B TIxbmm

Socket Button Head
Solf Tapping Scrow
R LR

T3x1Zmm

Socket Collar Scrow
AT B AR M3xEmm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 LA MIxdmm

Skid Pipe End Cap
BEETRNE

Hex Mounting Bolt -
FURBEHEE ¢ 25660 5mm

Socket Scrow
EFEMATOREE M3x10mm

A
Skid Pipe End Cap
BREERAS

Landing Skid Nut
o

Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
lack when a matal part.
BEHENETESRERRETSEA) -




T00HZ9 700HB12 Apply a littie amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal pari.

. " AUERBERFREIARTS{RME) -
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw
HE CM2xd) ¢ Sxdmm) x 1 3 FEE TR IR AL (M2, 5x10mm) x 8

O

Linkage Ball G{M2x4)
ERE C(M2xA)] ¢ Sxizmm) x 2

© (Qeasessoemery

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scrow
HETEMN R B R (T2l 2mm) x 4

. A

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Sarvo
BILA1 SH B S Ak 5 et

Socket Button Head Screw

L SFREPYTU R (M2 51 Omim)
CF Servo Plate {
HER y CF Servo Plate
/‘.- e~ ‘-v.‘_ = |8
P YA N BL215H High Voltage Brushless Servo
e g ; mmn'ﬁmm
A
’ DEFF Matal Servo Arm
& DEFF &M Linkage Ball G{M2x4)
E< R C(M2xd) 3 Sxi2mm
Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
IR C(M2xd) ¢ Sx9mm
DEFF Metal Servo Arm D T Ot Hlota
Socket Button Head Scrow DM ARARN .:Hﬁﬂﬁ, e
H BRI T2.61 2mm
DEFF Matal Servo Arm &
DEFF
Socket Button Hoad Scraw
WA R M2 51 0mm

Linkage Ball G{M2x4)
CF Servo Plate 185 C(M2x4) & Sx12mm

Ll flick L U

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLSISHEEREAERE

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
14520 1 s Band /1520 |1 s RARE

2.5tall Torque/ Wit © 17.0kg.cm(6. A g
g:mw
3.Motion Speed! fF e :“&mj{ m -y 'ﬁ.‘!

0.055sec/60
4.Dimension/ < © 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Welght/lim : 80g




Recommaend sanding the marked position as balow illustration with a
7“0 HB12 ?uqug waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of elactric

- parts to ba cut.
r’ [IJ- © (o RS T @A - (£ #800~1000 KIETN - THLBFRETHEME -

Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Waterproof Abrasive Paper
Socket Button Head Collar Screw R C(M2ed)| 4 SxOmm) x 1 KR
k#ﬂﬁﬁﬂiﬂﬂl{ﬂﬁcﬁm} x4 @ ﬂ
700HB13 Mo
T @ H
Socket Button Head Screw

HEE P TUMT A (M2.5x 10mm) x 4

© (um

Socket Button Head Scrow
MM ML (M2.5x6mm) x 4
b A
-
@ H:_ While assembling the motor mount,
plaase make sura to proparly loose M4
Socket Scrow

Set screw on 13T motor gear first, after
fully fastarn the motor mount with the
moter pinlon, then fastern back the M4
Sot scraw complataly.

SRR PR s en
R T e HI?IIJJ;&&I!K .

\hﬂ“l“m&mnl x4

Servo Extension Cable
g

" 120mm Al
For Extand The Rudder Servo Singal Cabla.
AR 2 R R

BLB55H High Voltage
Brushless Sarvo
BLESSH SR 0

Socket Button Head
Y- Self Tapping Screw
\ gt M2 Sxsmm

Socket Collar Screw
: <N ABEEEREMIxE.5mm
Matal Elavator My 29 - %
CF Serve Plate b
BRAEEE A

4 Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
¥ EEC(M2d) ¢ Scimm
Sockeat Button Head Self Tapplng Scraw
PP TR A M2 51 Omim

BL855H High W
1.1520 | s Stari§
. 2.Stall Torque/ :

N m-umﬂnﬂm:hrmpq:‘:nfunmr }z

befora fastern the motor gear mou 4 .

SHEEREERRREER PR ERRE - 3.Motion Speed! EHFIE - 0.04sec/60

:M' ; {11‘ 9
&w&mﬁﬁﬁﬁm 4.Dimension/RY © 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
KERHNERGNEORETMUD) | | 5.Weight/lR © 73g

10




700HT9

Tall Boom Mount(R) [ 1

REEEE(S)

Bearing
RS 520 13dmm) x 2

Long Umbrella Gear
T R 24T

Boaring
W & 12x & TBndmm) x 2

Baarin

Assembling Umbrella
Gear :

Pleasa note to push the
gear to the and at a flxed

Tail Boom Mount{L)
REEER(LX)

700HT10 |

(© [m

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin ng Tall Umbrella Gear
\_mﬁﬁ!lﬂ:m:i T 7 B R (M3x22mim) 1 WA Q120 ¢ 1Bxdmm) x2  BR( O Bx & 120dmm) x 2 “““¢1ul1mmx‘b

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit

e ¥ I S Control Arm Mounting Bolt

o~ . RSB EEE 130 Ixbmm

P e N Socket Button Head Screw

=

f""-coH_'r e "‘-.,“‘_ S EEN TR M2 Sxmm
T EMERINER S 124600, 18x10mm o .
g -

Leng UmEPII!l_‘Gur RN
EMERE T

Socket Button Head Screw

Bearl EEIP TR A M3xSmm

REWORE ¢ 1218x37.5mm

)
W Bx & TDudmm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
R
Metal Plate (L)
Socket Scrow REEHLNE ¢ 12x1837.5mm
FE TR R R AR M2 2mm Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
R B T DR P R TAS (SR ) -

11




700HT10

700HT15

(® (=m

Collar Seraw
W (MExEmm)| F 5 Imm) x 2

(-

Collar Screw

©  [Jum

Socket Scrow
B T R A (M2xBmm) x 2

© ]

Collar A
RENEREA O 2x & Ixdmm) x 2

Ol

Baaring

WEF( S EBx & 12x3.5mm) x 2
N

Slide Shaft

i N
© [

Bearing
(2.5 ¢ 7.9%2.6mm) x &

WA (M2xBmm)| T4, 3mm]) x 2

N ™

Socket Collar Screw
BT A (M3xBmm) x 2

|1

Thrust Bearing
IEHEMEA ¢ 5x ¢ T0xdmm) x 2

© [

Bearing
B & Bx & 10x3mm] x 4

© |

Washer
WE($ 3x g Sximm)x 2

© [

M4 Set Scraw
M4 E R (Mdxdmen) = 1

O 1

Washer
WE( $ 8x $ 10x0.3mm) x 2

@ (wm

Socket Bution Hoad Scrow
R TR (M2 5x5mm) x &

© (m

Socket Bution Head Screw

FEEMATUHEE (MIxS5mm) x 1
k A

CAUTION
NSy

[ m

Socket Collar Screw
EEMATTRIE TR (M3x1 Tmm) x 2

il

M3 Nut
MIEEEEANIE x 2

700HZ9
© O

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
L R C(MExd)] d SocBhmm) = 1

-

CAUTION
&'&'l

LY s

Apply a litthe amount of T42 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
AR B T R T3 () -

3K CF Tall Blade

- KRR

Socket Collar Screw
EEP M R M3 Tmm

M Grease on Thrust Bearing.

I C=—

Socket Callar Screw
HEAAMERSES Miximm

Washer

(ouT)
MEE

Grmatlor D Larger 1D Tall Roiéi Holder
L 1
THRUST BEARING (i

7

WE$ Iz $ Bximm

. Thrust Bearing

While assembly the slide shaft, please use

suitable amount of T43 an tha thread.

Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retainer

or other high strength glue to avold damages

whila maintenance or repalirs.

HOIERAEN REARARNTOSBBERT L
HEARGESSEEABNLIDSER - NERB

HIEEMTFLAE -

with each other smoothly.

ﬁ{ﬁﬁ:‘&!ﬁ#ﬂ

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note
to push the gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the gears mesh

0 - GUB SRR

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
ER CiM2xd) & Sxdmm

Socket Button Head Screw
A R MXxSmm

Rudde Control Arm
R

Collar A

glua on the set scraw.

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little

ggw!lﬂﬂ!ﬁ"ﬂ!l!!!t - AREL

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the
oparation of control link unsmoaothly.
M2xBmm i§
Tk e

PRI - SR
WE-Tm -

Callar Scrow
MR A 4.3mm) M2x8m

RAREERA ¢ 2¢ ¢ Ixdmm

AERER & 5x o 10xdmm

Washer
W5 & Bx ¢ 10x0.3mm

JEERM T B  100043.4mm

Tail Rotor Holder

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

I P i 0 O P2 W LSO -

12




Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

ERERL - RBEOBTHRE -

Socket Screw
BT AR M denim

AR - SRS ERE - LEERR
B R P R e e BH - BERY
EhETE -
M3 Nut
M3 LR
Socket Salf Tapplng Scrow L U fube
EEATADMEM Tdciomm
TOONFL Ball Link
TOOMFL B E
Ly
Tail Control Guide Socket Collar Screw
EnnREEn TR A McE2mm
M3
3K Carbon Fibar.Ta m Stabilizer MmN
L TESmen mnt U & 3x & Sxdmen
3K CF Horizontal K
HEREFR
Bafora Huml:llng, ploass wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm
Tail Boom ;:ava[dﬂmmuntnll ng.-
REEEN O D (0.03~0.05mm &)
R - LB .
Socket Screw
PRI M
Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushrod WA 7] ke
PR & 4% & 10ximem
Socket Scrow
TS PO A A M3 Bmm
TOONFL Ball Lin M3
TOONFL IR M3 % 3x § Bx2mm

700NT1A
,© | o

Sockot Scrow
A TR (M3 14mm) x 4

M3 Nut
| MIERERERNN x 4

700NTZER )
© [(mm

Socket Screw
P iR (Mdx12mm) x 2

© [—om

When assembling into the tail boom,
please apply some oll on the surface,
to make it smooth during the
assambling and keep It vertical with
the torque tube for smooth rotation.

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
BAEENRNIRALNRER S1ETH

Vertical Stabllizer Mount

CF Vartical Stabllizer
I BT

Please apply soma CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the hh boom, please apply some oil and

use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube Into
the tall bourrl horizontally.

WL -%* W CA BT EER-EE -
B ﬂ # E HEEGESDENBETTEAREPROE
Meutral Point of Torque Tube

AREMN - RO Riai

BaaihG EEBECHOR
Tall Boom WG 8x ¢ 1dxdémm Ol 'L ulmﬂount Helper{PVC Packing Tuba)
' 785mm R Torque Tube
X > _— mubun
e o,
T \
Tuo an/l)‘ Tube End

Socket Collar Scraw
A TR R AR (M3xzZmm) x 2

m Sllicena Oil Inside Tha Tail Boom
=]

Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
RSEEREE  14x ¢ 20.7x13mm

O |

M3 Specialty Washer
M3IHRME (& 3x ¢ Sx2mm)x 2

M4 Washer
| MATEE]( ¢ 4x ¢ 10xImm) x 2

700HT10

©] |

TOONFL Ball Link Baaring
TOONFLEBIEi x2 B[ < Bx & 1dxdmm) x 2

,@ ol

700HT6A

A"

l!ﬁﬁﬁlﬂ[lﬂmw x2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer

(©  [Jumm

hﬂsﬂﬂiﬂiim¢mm}:z

L BT B R (T4 0mm) x 1

interfare with torque tube rotation and
ﬂ-‘ﬂil“ unusual vibration.

Skewed Torgue tube bearing holder will
ﬁ?iﬁﬁl“ﬁ“ﬂ&

Socket Self Tapping Scrow

Aftar moving the tail control red adjustment sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
control rod with Instant glue.

QMM%E%? ‘FRREEUREERERERR

13




Apply a little amount of T43 thread i c.tﬂurlt.on
lock when fixing a metal part. | :

RHEEEEEEAERARTARNE) - Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the
screws are fixed with glue.

T i T o

DFC Metal Anti Rotatiom Bracket— J"1
DFC+FENE i

Socket Button Head Screw
FEEMTTRIRE M2 5 4mm

MATEE) ¢ 4x ¢ 10x1mm o, 2

_:f-' Al ] Mﬁm 53
Socket Button Head Collar Scraw : BEFRATURMEE Maxi2mm
L (@ .

HREHT SRR MIxBmm

700HB12

J © (e

Socket Scrow Socket Button Head Scrow

BRI TS (Mdx 1 2mm) x 2 FEAATURRE (M2.5x14mm) x 2

M4 Washer Socket Button Head Collar Scraw

M4 BE (& 4% 10xImm) x 2 EEEMAFREESEE MIxEmm) x 8
Y A

vl
Already assembled by Factory. Before

flyln easa check If the screws are
ﬁ.tedg v glue.

RERNRNR - F-ARTNACHRELE

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and chack the
concentricity of the baaring In order to
have the screw firmly secured, to avold

; the bearing stuck or heavy load at one
/' Please fasten the screws| gide and cause slip.

tothe ¢ 3.0 holes of the | | gp s emarmmrEE R

Eli5, e
slant main gear. 4
e TELET mﬁl?ﬂmﬂ LT ) ]

Bearing
B & 15x & 2xdmm) x 2

_

One-way Bearing Shaft One-way Bearing Collar
& 82 ¢ 23711 6mm

WEEPE & 12 5 15041.5mm  BE
One-way Bearing
BEsel ¢ 15x 4 Zxtimm) x 1 % », Space E‘Eﬂ
Lo - ¥s

One Bearing Cover
BRI KLE
& 21x o 15.826mm

Bearing Mount_.—
aun
BERALE
Gmlﬁﬂm_‘_‘ 1mm

S,

=,

O 1 |uw S
Wi ¢ 15 & 2xdmm A-.L‘

Spacer Washer

TOOEER)S & 180 & 2270 Tminx 1 WHE] & 3 & 4.ExD6mm x 6

=
e

W RN IR 104T
One-way Bearing

@ D— @ I:l:- WmlR ¢ 15x & 23x1imm

Please note the
Socket Screw Socket Screw direction of bearing.

EEM TS M2 S X8 EENTTRE MDEMm) X6 || s e g
\ A

14



Apply a little amount of T43 thread ANCI W40 A
DL lock when fixdng a metal part. TouFLH‘I OA
£ = ™y
Maln Blade Fixing Screw
Whan tightening the maln blade fixing screw, please tighten It !
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
main blade holder and result in danger. @ [ -
E! HNSHAIEARREDD - ANTERBERRERH - BT
FHRE - Socket Collar Screw

TR P e O AR (M S 32mim) x 2

il

Socket Collar Screw

EEA TR
MSix32mm M5 Nut
M5 G REREE x 2
=3 e - i
700 Carban Fiber Blades AV ==
oA P 800HB5
S 2 , - o .g_..-' - =
Socket Collar Screw
B S A (M2 Tmer) 1
+ Do M4 Nut
% E g | M4 TSR x 1 )
Elevator Ball Link o Eég r ™
ARRBAR §oe Mﬁ Swashplate Levaler
Standard Equipment : c 2% Main
Main shaft spacer(1) = EE £ f"/l-luﬂmnt.llhr Lovel
BE5 - =BBs5 (1)
& 122 ¢ 16x1mm

Spara part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)

Main shaft spacer{0.8)

Main shaft spacer(0.5)
{R58 - WS (1.2) & 12x § 18x1.2mm
ERBH(0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
FWEER (0.5) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm

&““'“

i

While using Flybarless system, please use the
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate.
Adjust the langth of servo linkage rod to make
sure the swashplate is leveled befare start
setting up to ensure the gyro provides the
best performance.

S BRI

o

Socket Screw
HEiPUmE R
M4dx2Tram

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set

M1 kR
The lower edge of main gear need to be lined
up with lower edge of pinlon gear. This will P
ensure smooth meshing, and avoid |
» Interference between pE]lDﬂ'ﬁ base and maln TUoFLza
gear which can lead to unusual wear. i
R RO AN TP - M S )
arswne - aesszsnanrvezeess | (O (¢ O (]
7] ]f ﬂl i Elevator Ball Link Collar
R FIRANEI X6 BE x6
SN ORI —)—
Washer ' DFC Linkage Rod{B)
WE & Ex & Swd.Emm knFﬂ“ﬂ[ﬂm}lﬂ )

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION =EH¢MxES ALIGN //

\Q\\‘a— B Cham
\I £ Optional Equipment
L/ |==s

k\ Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
_ E e Bt (M)
‘-\\_\ Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)

BG (3R)

A

Recelver Mount
o B

AN

Rocelver
o E ]

| mﬂll Equipment

AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST

The MICROBEAST PLUS unitcanbe mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
Is that the plug conneactors have to point in or
against flying direction and the egdes of the unit
must be parallel tothe rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is BGIatmant 5L UG
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to B

the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallal with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUSTI LIS SO E Q@ » B—0mE
EEROOANRGEE—H -

$E%E§§§§ﬁ é%}%ﬂﬂiliﬁmm ) - HEEYE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDiE TR M TRELA
Status-LED Mounting orientation
Status-LED® EERAR
Blue Horizontal (Flat)=
Ea MR (R} w
Red Vertical{on The Side)
1§} BE (WE)

*Factory Setting =3HEMEE

Front Front
mET

Status-LED: Blua
Status-LEDE : B2

Status-LED: Red
Status-LEDIR : i1




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tizzismses

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
INBRREREERRREE -

CAUTION
&El

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rall until a “click”™ |s
heard to make sura the battery
mountin Is latched.
] ERUANKAEDN
"BECHE - ERREEEEAEN -

Press this latch to allow the
battery to slide out along the rail.
WA RN T RR0EAR




9.INSTALLATION FORESC  maimsssis aucn //4
. -i\-uﬁi?; ﬂﬁnnl Equipment

Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC (Position #2)
Castle Edge HV 160 ERIMEE
(=)

Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC ls:.F"-l;lcultl«m #1)
=Tl g

1

Canopy Nut B li.'-;" = '—‘ET'_:-T
“ - &y hl.{lﬁl L
i

S b
&ﬂm"

=%
R Pin ' III‘!I
i 8 R BRI T
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting V

bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert

the R pin to fix the canopy. =
AR EEEAORSFPLLE RS BERTR

‘5{ | P
— s

il J A B 'Illl“'




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION &F®imsiseuss AUGN ///8

Microbaast PLUS

Approx. T98mm x 1
ERRESBEN T98mm x 1

i Te2mm i

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL ssmrsemns  AUGN //4

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so.on, please refer to flight and setupinstruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopteriR & (£ FEMICROBEAST PLUSE REI MRt - AMEALIGNE ARESEM(ERE - AEE - WR)RRTRE - BESTE -

USERNOTICE @mzmsn

1.1f assembling and operating the hallcopter without using ALIGN standard aquipment, Including

electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTXMICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
slectronic devices damagae, structural interferance, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 5258 ~ T Y - MIEEME ALIGN SRR (SRFEH - THRY) - REORERNNHERNEENDREED - HRNER
R - RETE - RETAREAMICROBEAST PLUS HD BT RHRAE (BE) « HERMERE - BENRWEST -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD (#F3 - }07E - #&# + B8/ BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD 7588 «

3 Eﬁ'?‘rﬁ# BT « HE - EXERETR MIH - BFSEND - BEEENHTERETEMEE - SERIT AR
- LR R R BT RS R

'MANUAL LINK mms/esss

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.1.5 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS
V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R TSI M AL - MBI ERE AV S5MEE « th T LIBESBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDE M TS - MY IR IS
FRENARITNG - BENERRNSHVI2 ERVAISHEERRASE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align wabsite.

FEEBNNERFREAETATENE TS -
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

MICROBEAST PLUS

19



'PARTS IDENTIFICATION Ezu&#H

[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM =T iiMmRi

Status LED %Eé :uttun
== i (=ea) i ADED @ 1
ir wE g § 1010 \—
BN
M Pl = Ao EI 3:; %_1 Cyclic Galn
L= @" Diract Cyclic
JA500004 ou E% ow = Feed Forward
oa @i%;. =5 ron0 L
o et 2 (1L eciney %: Tall Dynamic
Sensor Port
ERRED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTHRARETHE

AILERON
ELEVATOR
Recelver THROTTLE : 2
Ban RUDDER i 'I‘Tm@ a.c::ml @ 1
GYRO iy | I 5 g (110}
PITCH — = RLn £ woio
Tod I i s [ s o E!Iﬁm %:1
|y | oo
i Iﬂﬂ ™ Ekeewo %}
e joo @ O romo %‘,
é 1Lk pd Ihl e E [ el tal = }
CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serveo Servo Servo
REE mEH k-] ARE
E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
a then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.
HEERSY  RSEQR Code BIGTEMICROBEAST
El PLUSEXHIE -
&WTIQN
=R

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE R i R E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipmant, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powaer
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless systam to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refar to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

B - REEAEAEY - WIS ALIGN BRES (SRFEMD - THNAY) - MBEONERORBRREERDREED - 08
IERRY - REFE - MEAEEEMCROBEAST PLUS HDO RTREN AR (NE) - LIERRERE - BENBWERT -
MICROBEAST PLUS HO {5£8 - BVE ~ (580 » 858 MICROBEAST PLUS HD 5068 +

20




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS EREE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

MNote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting In order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

HHREREMESRHEE - B rBECRERATMTRE -
R ATERER NEMRCTENRNNZERFRRRE=GR8RL - DOoNENERREMRERME -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION @iRseE

Follewing the serve conflguration diagram on right, plug the
servos to Gyro,

ASFCSERTHRENSR « HEENE5EE -

CH3Serve Bl P
CHIREE e CH1 Servo

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rs#xERtukecnE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the galn switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo homn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAFEMBRREREESEESE, - PHREE R ERRREEMRY = "R H " NN E R E R - RRENERIGE TR REE - BT
HEFTRAECNII AN « MRS AR NS AR S « 30PN M - TS R SR S R S0E « MR
RS R oRaiy PRI » PIRERS R LIRSEIE « MEr il « AE WEMI" - BB 70% X5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = R®uBRE

After the gyro Is enable and under non-Head lock moda, Approx.10mm
corract satti ition of tall servo and tail pitch assembly 1310mm

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle Ll e
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to ==

.

=

IR - EEMEMAT - ROEBNAR PitchieHIiE EREET
i - 5 PitchEHEF BB E RS RRERER -

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwlse and the tall serve hom ba trimmead
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FESRERILE TSGR - ¥ EEEIRNEED - EERNERRIRE
IF + BEF ARSI e RS B MELE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
BRI Tall Servo Horn
IR R EE TR

21



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EiER®IERMHPIMNE ALIGN //

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmiT8izt

GENERAL FLIGHT
— RS
Throttle Pitch
=M wi
100%:High .
5 il R
4 B5%
Stick pulltlnntthigNThmﬂh 1001HPH;!|+12 )| Mot atcyaing 5
RN P00 Pitch+12”
2 40%
:__,_-:=::_ 1 lHd'..Luuspud .!l l"ﬂ+
-;5 i =
e 100% brr=rmmmmm s m s s .
i = BEY, frmmmmm e : E
- T
- Ty S— . E H i
Stick position at Hwnrrlng."ﬂlml.th T0%/Pltch+5 ' H ' ]
RS PIT0%/ Pitche 5 ! i i :
1 1 ] I
3 4 5

Throttle G F
urve[Hovering Flight)

'Pitch and Rotation Speed Phchiim@Emie

] TIP:It Is recommended to use a lower plich
b : sotting when using higher H;FH‘IHM spoad,
Stick position at Iuwﬂ‘nrutﬂa UWPMH-! =0 ﬂkmllllwlm better

SR g e
3D FLIGHT spfEmisizt
| IDLE 1:3PORT FLIGHT |

Throttle PFlich
B i
5 100% +105+12°
4 T5%
3 T0% +5
2 5%
1 BO% -5

MR EPI100%/Pitch+12°

W sssssssna=
T e

mmmmmamm Fugm]

M EAEPI0%Pitch 0° | IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
21 i
1%"“ 2"
3 85% Middle 0
Moot 42’

Stick position at lowThrottle 1M’!¢an-12
T T P 100% Pitch-12"

w.rr 1. Pitch ra Approx. +15"
2.1f the pl'toﬂou set too hlgh It wlll result In shorter flight duration

and r motor
3. Sotﬂ%?ﬁm throtm to prmridq a higher speed Is preferable to
increasing the pitch too high.

T e vt i i
R

e T e
3R AL ENIRESS, « MINRBRANRE - RO BRI

22



16.RCM-BL850MX 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE FEBOE@#eER ALIGIN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BL850MX fiIfEii

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power ocutput and 11000 watts of burst powerl

B850MX Motor has passed varlous thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fiald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SRR REUCE - EEDERR - BTG REEECD L S50MX MEE - BUDM LSRRI RS - HIRMEINEE S100W - BB
ROE11000W -

FOTDEFOEEDERE $50MX 5 - BERRCBEEES - HEVEENERLNY - BSRDRN/ SUORRERNERNERDEEE - EESE
TRFLYFEHENERNRTREYR - BT ERENLEARLRERNRETY - EFRERFRNC SRNBREAEREALAE - HERERD - VEEEE
EREhAERS 22 TENERANE - BECTHRIR2NEEN - EANGE - IEE - HEFRER - EHA - BRI DRERE - EERERE
BEASEENNEN - RIERERED - BE - BiERE - uWE2EN - IREYREDRRE - ARNARTDSEETSERSS -

SPECIFICATION R9i##

$56.7
=0 ¢ b 6
¢6

625 50

| (Unit §2{if :mm)
KV KV | 490KV{RPM/N) Input Voltage B AER | 128
Stator Arms BFi e | 12 Magnet Poles EinE | 10
Max Continuous Current  BARIERER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current  EAEAMESR | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power BT | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power EAEME | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R+ | Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm | Welght EE | Approx. 5709

(ILLUSTRATION #&meEs

DC Power
Brushless ESC o
1 Motor e
mREE
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
THPIERYE  HEuTHE)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the moter rotates in right direction.

BEREANTFRINOREEENASTREMA - SRENSERN - ARERRTFRERDEREINSHANT -

23



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRi{TE/{FIREREE

aucnN ///4

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING

A safe and effactive practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practica to operate the throttle stick (as balow illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/ight”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

BOR S SR A T o B EATT - T MR T AT ' —Tﬂ . PHERGAE H.!gﬂ
E‘EEE BEHERIA - DS RERE FRERT - RESEO DR - LRSS - BEFEITRENEESERERGO -
1. EE A MR IR (R R R ) - HEARRENREaS -
2 AEREENEOSER (SIMEOBEH TN TE) - T EEEEHPMEME - BRAS - ARRNI SR ORI GREST -
LEERTONTEEEE MESATEITRER - FHESHEEEDES BRI -

Mode 1 Hode 2 Nustration BT
3T T% <= Move Laft Move Right .
T 58
[ﬂ& 2L Allercn BR IFN ﬁ Rotate Left Rotate Right
bl_.Hl?f \ |D ~ e | A ght =,
Forward
;'I:-a:l'?._:,._;' ?{;" 7 :ﬁ _m m
f mﬁ;} [ElevatorF+&/ k] K‘lhm |
N:-L _IIE b L. ,_ln anmi:llm
”7}3&
Throttle | f MH
JB
F’ Tu? #{‘f‘{, ﬁ:';}; Tﬂw
1 | Rudder 5 I 'P'%iiﬁi:ﬂ %‘
9 L-_ _'_ll.n_,z 'L\:,_: J'n Tug &.ﬂ

FLIGHT ADJI
ATT

£3Check If the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CETHE— MRS NE
ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁmgimmaﬂﬂ-
| A\ ST

If there are nth ar radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. lﬂan:ﬁinlarﬁimnbﬂ can cause your model, or other models to crash and inerease the risk of danger.
TEERTT ﬁﬂiﬂ AREOMOAE - DEDRNSETEROSE - AOOARTENTRNEESTAARNNRE -

' STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EBmfIEi%E

CAUTION CAUTION
A3
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.

turn on the transmitter. REABPIERBEREDNE -
g:ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ!ﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬂ F MR RE SR &Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
GAERESRESENSEEDnT
* Check the movement,, p= CREREBREEETERNE -
ON! Stepi1 ONI! Step2 giFl s“ﬂ? " .
First tu the tra itter. Connect to the helicopter r verse the above orders rn off.
Eﬁmgﬂ;“ & fransmiter ErERAEER i MR TSNS C R I ERERIT -

24



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to pravent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HERAERIWET SNENERDRE T EREE - BRATRHREATNEERBLAEAZNG FHGyro - EERTHERERT
BB EHEIE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BLHRBE

[AE]

If swashplate should tilt morte lift off, do not try to manually trim the swash lavel. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim Is applied, hellcopter will tilt Immedlately after liftoff.

EHASEEN  +FROESEAREREBOEN @+ FRAAEROME « (RN S ERK TN  BR0 WS ORI R - TR
P EHERTTERECHHTR  RMEENSNEEEEE - —REDRESE5RMmEE -

 MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on bladae.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1AENEEED—SERHONE S EEREOENE ERGEY 5w SR -
BB MEEMESPEREERL - ERIBREMKMEL - SRAHSRS NN
SERTENNG (EINEEREDTEEENE - ATRERY  TROR—SRREENEESTE “BR° ORES NOSATHRERE) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFG ball link for regular trim.

a SEH R R HEE I ERR R AURARE (PITCH)EX, - INITIDFCIR B IE -
b SRR LT B E ST SR TE(PITCH A - FW ROFCHEBRIEIE -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keap away from the Color Mark FSREMAELR
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
BN - WEERRSR 100G -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the pltch angle Is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FERDERNDTNIRY - STNEENEND - EARNENEER -

ERENDE - WE—TPitchBEEFREHERAAI+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiTWER:EE

@During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M dlagonally behind the helicopter.
ORI - MSEARRRERMOER

AES"

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

£ For flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movemant and directions are correct when hovering.
OREETEEE A e

DRIRTEE  CTOARERSENEARSBERSIESR -

&cmm Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
E B | RESERERTROEBEREMRT -

25




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #P3iSH#®E

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly 7 '. i LT, Tt
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. f’iﬁ ﬂ g‘i -ﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action untilyou control the throttle
smoothly.

ORTIRMBIERION - BEEEIIMERET - HREERRLLT | Mode1| | Mode2 ]
LAATHERDR S R -

' STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRFAFBSHEE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any directlon back, forward, left ~. & Hﬁ: o/
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in &
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. "‘ﬂ'j " ""1'

1.6 8 72 HPY R -
2B EARKE R BRARANELEIES  SEROEREDHND ' Mode 1] |umz|
ARESTMARRMOBRENE -

&c{&wﬁn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMTEEE - MEEREcCHUENERRNESS 10 EREREEE -
ORYEARREGAR  HLEEERR - TIEARE10SREENED -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FEESRFaE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicoptar to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. FH IR PYER
ZRHARBABNINS - ftEREABRIRREN IR AARRORSINE -

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRIE STEP1~3 IH{EME T » it CEEE TR EEEBOTEAS R
17+ RUBDORER AT AT -

You can draw a smaller circle when g{mwofamﬂfarmﬂ:tlmacﬂam
GBI RS EENE - RO T \ETER

Aftar you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

SRRESTEM~4EME T - IHNE RSN T RIBRMSTEP 14 - 2 { - T BRSNS -

26




18.TROUBLESHOOTING RGHRRMAR AUGN ///4
Problem Cause Solution
1 R = 23] <] .
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | tracking is OF length REDFCHNMERE
L e PITCHER SRR R T
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
m;?;cﬂﬂ:; around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low IRDFCH M EPitchD + 4~558
MR (FHREDE £ B M 2401700~ 1800RPM)
Howvering th ruétlu curve is too low mm“ﬂdmﬁ hovering point on
B R B S R PY R (A 60'%)
Hover
2]
ng:;t DFI:I_IIHII I:ll'ulc mm pitch :&!u
Not h pitch rees. Hove speed shou
il around 1700-1800RPM.
Headspeed too high PISDFC IR EIRPItchE) + 4~55
TRANEREN (FRRERS = 5 B 1 TO0~1BO0RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too hlnll Decrease throttla curve at hovering point on
AREEMEEs transmitter (around 60%)
REE 3 R RS TR PO AR R 60 %)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | ‘Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder TREETR BRI
rll.pnnra when centering rudder lc.p
Rudder e
Response HEI—IIE . Eag:ﬁﬁ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
: RS A RRaE
REES DLk NRE MERIEE NS
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain teo high Reduce rudder gyre galn
at hover or full throttla EriRasRes RERRIENNEE
REREEMNERTGREERS -

If above solutiondoes notresaolve your issues, please chack with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealar.
#EMERMEAESE - SR ElRS ALESCRTISHERNRFENWRE/TOEES -

27




Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {&:
Length/#§ 55 :1350mm
Height/{#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/=E K B:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBEE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EERE&:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/ 5 EBRE8:13T

Main Drive Gear/EgE#§:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E BT E5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/ER{E§85:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEii{@ B ;: 8.46:1:4.73
Weight(With Motor)/22#$ & (= f532): 3310g
Flying Weight/s= B 8E: Approx. 5200g

T —\l M ™ Y

agn.con
WYL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

www.align

SR iOEEEEARTIDT=HIRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

360mm

2017.Mar.s1 coosss



